Fair value through profit or loss 166,419 199,431

Gross carrying amount 5,526,955 5,416,158

Risk provisions -55,619 -50,482

Net carrying amount 5,471,336 5,365,676

Loans and receivables credit institutions and customers 7,937,751 7,352,316

Breakdown by residual term

Euro thousand 31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018

On demand 265,663 352,369
Up to 3 months 800,201 625,647

Up to 1 year 284,961 238,494
Up to 5 years 1,012,264 684,415

More than 5 years 103,373 85,781
Loans and receivables credit institutions (gross) 2,466,462 1,986,707

Euro thousand 31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018

On demand 207,711 176,837

Up to 3 months 73,198 113,792
Up to 1 year 216,803 316,409

Up to 5 years 676,245 716,329
More than 5 years 4,352,998 4,092,791

Loans and receivables customers (gross) 5,526,955 5,416,158

Annual Report 2019   61

Sensitivity analysis

Loans and receivables credit institutions and customers measured at fair value through profit or loss

The following table shows the changes in fair value after adjustment of the input factors:

Loans and receivables credit institutions
31 Dec 2019

Euro thousand
Positive change

in fair value
Negative change

in fair value

Change in risk markup +/- 10 bp 0 0

Change in risk markup +/- 100 bp 2 -2

Change in rating 1 stage down / up 0 0

Change in rating 2 stages down / up 0 -1

Loans and receivables credit institutions
31 Dec 2018

Euro thousand
Positive change

in fair value
Negative change

in fair value

Change in risk markup +/- 10 bp 0 0

Change in risk markup +/- 100 bp 3 -3

Change in rating 1 stage down / up 0 0

Change in rating 2 stages down / up 0 -1

Loans and receivables customers
31 Dec 2019

Euro thousand
Positive change

in fair value
Negative change

in fair value

Change in risk markup +/- 10 bp 727 -721

Change in risk markup +/- 100 bp 7,584 -6,923

Change in rating 1 stage down / up 154 -237

Change in rating 2 stages down / up 253 -578

Loans and receivables customers
31 Dec 2018

Euro thousand
Positive change

in fair value
Negative change

in fair value

Change in risk markup +/- 10 bp 860 -852

Change in risk markup +/- 100 bp 8,964 -8,194

Change in rating 1 stage down / up 408 -511

Change in rating 2 stages down / up 1,184 -1,145

62 Annual Report 2019

15)  Risk provision

Risk provision – loans and receivables credit institutions

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3

Purchased or
originated

credit-
impaired Total

As at 01 Jan 2018 14 0 0 0 14

Increases due to origination and acquisition 20 0 0 0 20

Decreases due to derecognition -24 0 0 0 -24

Changes due to change in credit risk 57 0 0 0 57

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without
derecognition 0 0 0 0 0

Changes due to update in the institution´s
methodology for estimation 0 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to
write-offs 0 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2018 67 0 0 0 67

Increases due to origination and acquisition 1 0 0 0 1

Decreases due to derecognition -20 0 0 0 -20

Changes due to change in credit risk -1 1 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without
derecognition 0 0 0 0 0

Changes due to update in the institution´s
methodology for estimation 0 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to
write-offs 0 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2019 46 1 0 0 47

Annual Report 2019   63

Risk provision – loans and receivables customers

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3

Purchased or
originated

credit-
impaired Total

As at 01 Jan 2018 4,518 6,162 37,192 0 47,872

Increases due to origination and acquisition 1,099 131 544 0 1,773

Decreases due to derecognition -1,110 -1,388 -4,436 0 -6,933

Changes due to change in credit risk -367 1,756 5,321 0 6,710

Thereof transfer to stage 1 11,164 -8,948 -2,217 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 -1,051 1,100 -49 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 -68 -2 69 0 0

Changes due to modifications without
derecognition 0 0 0 0 0

Changes due to update in the institution´s
methodology for estimation 0 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to
write-offs 0 0 -366 0 -366

Other adjustments 264 245 916 0 1,425

As at 31 Dec 2018 4,404 6,906 39,172 0 50,482

Increases due to origination and acquisition 886 384 1,666 0 2,936

Decreases due to derecognition -517 -1,122 -3,170 0 -4,809

Changes due to change in credit risk -27,308 16,612 22,113 0 11,417

Thereof transfer to stage 1 2,338 -2,334 -3 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 -6,856 7,601 -744 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 -13,684 -2,424 16,107 0 0

Changes due to modifications without
derecognition 0 0 0 0 0

Changes due to update in the institution´s
methodology for estimation 0 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to
write-offs 0 0 -4,598 0 -4,598

Other adjustments 26,287 -11,624 -14,471 0 192

As at 31 Dec 2019 3,752 11,156 40,712 0 55,619

Risk provision – financial investments measured at amortised cost

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3 Total

As at 01 Jan 2018 681 0 0 681

Increases due to origination and acquisition 78 0 0 78

Decreases due to derecognition -13 0 0 -13

Changes due to change in credit risk -61 0 0 -61

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Changes due to update in the institution´s
methodology for estimation -227 0 0 -227

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 7 0 0 7

As at 31 Dec 2018 464 0 0 464

Increases due to origination and acquisition 32 0 0 32

Decreases due to derecognition -1 0 0 -1

Changes due to change in credit risk -52 0 0 -52

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Changes due to update in the institution´s
methodology for estimation 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2019 442 0 0 442

64 Annual Report 2019

Risk provision – financial investments measured at fair value through OCI

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3 Total

As at 01 Jan 2018 72 0 0 72

Increases due to origination and acquisition 0 0 0 0

Decreases due to derecognition -19 0 0 -19

Changes due to change in credit risk -24 0 0 -24

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Changes due to update in the institution´s methodology
for estimation -5 0 0 -5

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2018 26 0 0 26

Increases due to origination and acquisition 0 0 0 0

Decreases due to derecognition -2 0 0 -2

Changes due to change in credit risk -20 0 0 -20

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

[…]

spread risk, risk clusters are monitored. As at 31 December 2019, within the securities portfolio, the biggest concentra-

tions currently exist in the covered bonds AAA risk cluster with 40 % and in the Republic of Austria risk cluster with 25 %

of the portfolio. Concentrations with individual issuers are limited by the issuer lines within credit risk.

Portfolio distribution by credit rating

Euro thousand 31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018

Risk category 1 (1A - 1E) 1,744,882 1,630,545

Risk category 2 (2A - 2E) 477,608 439,698

Risk category 3 (3A - 3E) 0 4,371

Risk category 4 (4A - 4E) 0 0

Risk category 5 (5A - 5E) 0 0

Risk category 6 (NR) 0 0

Total 2,222,490 2,074,614

Top 10 risk cluster within the securities portfolio in the banking book

The major part of the portfolio is allocated to the category ‘measured at amortised cost’ under IFRS 9. Therefore, the

credit spread risk that affects the income statement and the OCI is low. The sensitivity of the income statement and the

OCI to a increase in credit spreads by 100 bps is around euro -1.1 million within VBW (31 December 2019). As new

purchases are allocated to the category ‘measured at amortised cost’ for the major part, this sensitivity decreases con-

tinuously.

Annual Report 2019   145

31 Dec 2019
Euro thousand

Amortised cost
Carrying
amount

Fair value
through OCI

Carrying amount

Fair value
through

profit or loss
Carrying
amount

Total
Carrying
amount

Covered EUR AAA 881,756 6,143 0 887,899

Sovereigns Austria 503,958 52,602 0 556,560

Sovereigns Italy 166,127 0 0 166,127

Sonstige Sovereigns EUR AA 54,435 31,369 0 85,804

Sovereigns Poland 69,229 10,142 0 79,371

Sovereigns Belgium 62,134 0 0 62,134

Sovereigns Portugal 59,836 0 0 59,836

Sovereigns Spain 55,522 0 0 55,522

Corporates EUR BBB 44,313 0 0 44,313

Sovereigns Slovakia 40,940 1,015 0 41,955

Total 1,938,249 101,271 0 2,039,520

31 Dec 2018
Euro thousand

Amortised cost
Carrying
amount

Fair value
Through OCI

Carrying amount

Fair value
through

profit or loss
Carrying
amount

Total
Carrying
amount

Sovereigns Austria 478,458 233,631 0 712,089

Covered EUR AAA 574,736 2,146 0 576,881

Sovereigns Italy 156,346 0 0 156,346

Sovereigns Poland 62,868 35,103 0 97,971

Sovereigns Belgium 59,067 0 0 59,067

Sovereigns Portugal 56,251 0 0 56,251

Sonstige Sovereigns EUR AA 43,035 8,346 3,049 54,430

Sonstige Sovereigns EUR A 19,002 31,664 0 50,666

Sovereigns Spain 50,477 0 0 50,477

Covered EUR AA 46,177 0 0 46,177

Total 1,546,418 310,889 3,049 1,860,356

Portfolio structure by IFRS 9 categories

31 Dec 2019
Euro thousand Bond

Syndicated
loan & SSD

Fund
& Equity Total

Amortised cost 2,072,809 28,286 0 2,101,096

Fair value through OCI 115,758 0 0 115,758

Fair value through profit or loss 5,637 0 0 5,637

Total 2,194,204 28,286 0 2,222,490

31 Dec 2018
Euro thousand Bond

Syndicated
loan & SSD

Fund
& Equity Total

Amortised cost 1,713,132 28,258 0 1,741,390

Fair value through OCI 328,059 0 0 328,059

Fair value through profit or loss 2,116 0 3,049 5,165

Total 2,043,307 28,258 3,049 2,074,614

Market risk in the trading book

The market risk in the trading book of VBW is of subordinate importance. The trading book is kept centrally at the CO.

The affiliated banks do not keep any trading book. The main function of the trading book is that of a transformer, where

smaller batches from retail banking are collected and dynamically hedged in the market. Additionally, Treasury takes

market risks within the scope of the limits approved, in order to produce corresponding income.

Risk measurement is effected mainly through a VaR of interest rate, volatility and foreign exchange risks (historical simu-